el 23_8
l“[““““”l”H”WH]IIIIIH _IERNST&YOUNG ¥ oreLondon Flace

London SEL 2AF

Tel 0207951 2000
Fax Q20 7951 1345
WWW gy com/uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 10 June 2013

Ref MMAJJS/D11 1

Cuirect line 020 7951 8558
Jarse Jackson-Spillman
liacksonspiiman@uk.ey com

0110712013 #62
COMPANIES HOUSE

MONDAY

Dear Sir or Madam

Signature Brands International Limited, Signature Brands Group Limited,
_Outerwear (2000) Limited (Formerly known as Paul Costelloe Collections
Limited), Vitalsport Limited (Formerly known as Four Seasons Collections
Limited), Dannimac Collections Limited and Brand Managers International
Limited (All in Compulsory Liquidation) {(“the Group” or “the Companies”)

As you wiil be aware, Angela Swarbrick and | were appainted as Joint Liquidators (“the Liguidators”) of
the Companies on 21 March 2011, by order of the High Court, Chancery Divisicn | now write to provide
you with our progress report on the progress of the Liguidation for the penod from 21 March 2012 to 20
March 2013

This report shoukd be read in conjunction with my final progress report in the Administration dated 17
March 2011 and the Liquidators’ progress report dated 18 May 2012

In accordance with the provisions of the insolvency Rules 1988, we are required to provide certain
information about the Companies and the Liquidators The information can be found in Appendix A of
this report. A copy of our receipts and payments accounts for the penod from 21 March 2012 to 20
March 2013 15 at Appendix B

Progress during the period of the report
Asset Realisations

Please refer to the Liquidators’ progress report dated 18 May 2012 which detalled the asset realisations
to 20 March 2012

Since that report an expression of interest was received for another brand, Thomas Marshall This brand
was subsequently sold on 30 May 2012 for a total consideration of €2,000

No further realisations are expected
Debtors
As previously reported, due to costs associated with collecting the book debts, the Liquidators engaged

the services of J P Associates (“JPA"), a debt collection agency expenenced i this industry JPA charged
10% of the recovenes as their fees

{}

A The UK irm £rnsl & Young LLP i a imited kabaty
partnership egistered in Ergland and Wa'es with
Y . fegriteted aumber OC30000 L and s @ mamber frm of
o P Ernt' B Yourq Global Lurated A st of members names

v avadable for inspection ab & Move London Place
. LondonSE1 2AF the firms
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE andtegatereaatice o oee oUness




-

e

“'H”HIH”HH”““”HHIH“““'”“w“ Ell ERNST & YOUNG

The collection of book debts from JPA has not changed since the last report dated 18 May 2012 A short
summary 1s provided below

Company Amount (£)
Vitalsport Limited 31,153
Outerwear (2000) Limited 81,362
Dannimac Collections Limited 18,818

Totai fees paid to JPA are £13,249 58 plus VAT,
No further realisations will be made in respect of book debts
Fixtures and Fittings

As previously reported, the Liquidators engaged the services of Jones Lang LaSalle (formerty known as
King Sturge LLP) to ascertain the value of the assets at the head office address of 4 Fitzhardinge Street
and a sale of these assets was completed on 2 June 2011 to Couture for £15,000 plus VAT

No further realisations will be made in respect of fixtures and fitings

Retention of Title (“ROT”)

As previousiy reported, there were two suppliers with purported ROT claims that, in our view, were vaiid
Piease refer to the report dated 18 May 2012 for details on settiements made to Calveiex Industna de
Confecges, SA of £200,000 and Quarters (1990) Limited of £11,352 94

No further ROT claims have been received to date

Stock

As previously reported, there were remaining units of free stock held at a TNT warehouse relating to the
Autumn/Winter 2010 range and clder The Liquidators worked with TNT to investigate if there was any
way to realise value n this stock pnor to disclaiming these tems

Through this process the Liquidators were able to procure a sale of the remaining stock on 14
September 2011 for £1,000 pius VAT

Distributions to creditors
Secured creditors

As previously reported a distribution was made of £221,200, to HSBC Bank pic (“the Bank”) under their
fixed charge secunty This payment s broken down by entity as follows-




“‘””H“”H“I”H“HHH“||||HI!IIHu. I 3

Company Amount (£)
Vitalsport Limited 188,000
Dannimac Collection Limited 23,000
Signature Brands International Limited 10,200

A final distnbution of £21,263 will be made to the Bank from Vitalsport Ltd {£5,000) and Quterwear
(2000) Limited (£16,263)

Unsecured creditors

No distnbutions have been made or will beé made to unsecured creditors of the Companies as there are
insufficient funds to enable any such distnbutions

Other matters

Tax

The Liguidators have submitted their finai VAT return in the UK for the penod to 30 April 2012

In respect of Jersey, the Liquidators submitted their final GST returns on 15 May 2012, the hability due
on these was £42 which was paid to the authonties on 16 May 2012 This payment is reflected in the
receipts and payments account for Quterwear {2000) Limited

The Companies’ final corporation tax returns have been sent to HM Revenue & Customs (*"HMRC") and

a corporation tax iiability of £44 52 has been incurred and will be paid shortly This figure 1s broken down
per entity as follows

Company Tax Liability (£)
Signature Brands International Limited 5 30
Vitalsport Limited 1324
Danrmmac Collections Limited 866
Outerwear (2000) Limited 17 32

44.52

The Liquidators have requested confirmation from HMRC that they have no ocutstanding enguiries into

any of the Companies’ corporation tax or VAT affairs and that they do not object to the conclusion of the
liquidation




e

”H!“MH”HI“HIHH”HHIIIIIHHH'“"' e Yo

Joint Liquidators’ and Administrators’ remuneration
Administratien

As previously reported, £101,588 35 plus VAT has been drawn in respect of Administrators’
remuneration, detailed by entity beiow

Company Amount (£)

Vitalsport Limited TTTTT32,008 38 e T
‘Outerwear (2000) Limited 4893324

Dannimac Collections Limited 20,556 73

No Administrators’ remuneration has or will be drawn in respect of the other Group companies, namely
Signature Brands Group Limited, Signature Brands Intemahonal Limited and Brand Managers
International Limited as no assets were realised dunng'the Administration pericd in these entities

Liguidation

The Liquidators have incurred total tme costs of £850,738 32 at standard Emst & Young LLP (‘EY™)
charge out rates across the Companies However, the Liquidators have agreed reduced rates with the
Bank (“"HSBC rates™) and time costs incurred for the Liguidation penod to 20 March 2013 at HSBC rates
are £518,078 51

As agreed with the secured creditor, only £344,674 89 plus VAT has been / will be drawn in respect of
the Liguidators remuneration to date, detailed by entity below

Company Amount (£) Amount (£)
Drawn todate To be drawn
Signature Brands international Limited " 76,000 00 4,206.70
“Vitalsport Limited - 105,901 62 10,449 76
Outerwear (2000) Limited 154,066 76 562 44
Dannimac Coliections Limited 67,443 27 6,044 34

No Liquidators’ remuneration has or will be drawn in respect of the other Group companies, namely
Signature Brands Group Limited and Brand Managers International Linuted as no assets were or expect
to be realised dunng the Liquidation penod in these entities




-

e

‘H”“””HIW“““H”|||||I||||”“'”””“ £l ERNST & YOUNG

The Liguidators will not be 1n a position to draw all their tme costs as remuneration as there are
insufficient funds within the Companies to do so

At Appendix D to this report there 1s an analysis of the time spent, both at EY rates and HSBC rates, and
a statement of our policy in relation to charging time

Liquidators’ statement of expenses incurred

During the period covered by this report, we have incurred expenses totalling £230.71. The expenses
can be summansed as foliows

S Categor A EXpehe o K]
Expense Detail- * Cost (£)
Office Supphes 22507
Couners 5 64
Total 230.71

Please see Appendix D for a breakdown of expenses incurred by entity

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court If creditors consider the costs to be excessive Further information 1s
provided in Appendix C

Yours farthfully
for the Companies

|

Maurice Moses
Joint Liquidator

The affairs, business and property of Signature Brands Group Limited, Signature Brands International Lim#ted, Outerwear (2000)
Lirmited, Dannimac Collections Limited, Vitalsport Limited and Brand Managers International Limited {the Companies) are being
managed by the Joint Liquidaters, M Moses and A Swarbnck

Maunce Moses is ficensed in the United Kingdom to act as an isolvency practittoner by the Insclvency Practitroners Assoctalion
and Angela Swarbrick 13 Fcensed in the Unted Kingdom o act as an insolvency practtioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England &Wales

Wa may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals ("Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdrctions in accordance with applicable taw and
professional regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Appendix A

Signature Brands International Limited

Signature Brands Group Limited

Outerwear (2000) Limited

Vitalsport Limited

Dannimac Collections Limited

Brand Managers International Limited |

(All in Compulsory Liquidation)
Information about the companies and the Liquidators
Registered office address of the companies 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Registered number Signature Brands International Limited — 03844840
Signature Brands Group Limited — 04438763
Outerwear (2000) Limited — 03981238
Vitalsports Limited — 03806252
Danmmac Collections Limited - 04357325
Full names of the Liguidators Maurice Mosés and Angela Swarbnck

Liguidators’ address(es) Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

Date of appointment of the Liquidators 21 March 2011

Details of any changes of Liquidator None




Appendix B
Signature Brands International Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account for the period from 21 March 2011 to
20 March 2013.

211032011 - 21/03/2012 - Total (E)

20/0312012 20/03/2012
RECEIPTS
Repayment of Seasan Ticket Loan 583 00 Q00 583 00
Rent Rept to transfer to Nabarro's 2187878 0 00 21,878 76
Sale of fixtures & fittings 15 00O 00 ooo 15,000 00
Sale of Brands 11 700 GO 1 548 90 13,248 90
Transfer from Administration 1037077 Qoo 10,370 77
Administration VAT 1642 28 1 Rel4} 1642 26
Transfer from Subsidianes 200,908 91 D00 200 908 91
Commissions 13,788 20 000 13 783 30
Port of Entry VAT 11308 26 000 11 306 26
Receipt fromn subs Re Settiement 5183 34 oco 5183 34
Sundry Income Q300 1,443 41 1443 41
Rates Refund 3233792 0 00 3,337 92
Bank Interest 2,483 13 27 g6 2,491 09
Insurance Refund 84 34 000 84 34
Qutput VAT 100 00 [ ]} 100 0O
Irish OQutput VAT 113582 000 1,135 B2
VAT Control Account 000 1,985 18 1988 18

299 480 81 5 008 45 304,489 28

PAYMENTS
Sundry Income 002 o0 oo 000
Franking Machine 679 50 000 879 50
Rent 31 310 98 000 31,31098
VWater Rates 21868 0 00 216 88
Insurance 6,031 42 000 8,031 42
Agents Fees 8,250 00 000 8,250 00
Photocopier 25 14 000 95 14
Hire of EQuipment 2,418 21 o000 2418 21
Net Wages & Salanes 15 050 87 o000 15,050 87
Statutory Achertising 1,386 18 ago 128418
Refund to Couture 3336 94 ¢ 00 32336094
Payment to Couture 8 904 65 000 8 904 85
Legal Fees Disbursements 297 48 000 297 45
Legal Fees 75,000 00 113985 76,139 85
Professional Fees 1178579 000 11 785 79
Liquidators Fee 3 000 00 3,000 00 8,000 00
Consultants Gross Wages 26,222 23 000 28,222 23
Consultants Fees 32,168 68 000 32,168 68
IT Costs 11,125 00 000 11 125 00
PAYE 7801 72 000 780172
NIC 807923 000 8,076 23
Irrecoverable VAT 5 584 82 98 48 6,563 08
Drapers Advert 1218 00 000 1,218 00
Legal Fees - SBIL 4 851 19 0 00 4,851 19
Legal Disbursements - SBIL 24 51 Q00 24 51
Fixed Charge Creditor 10 200 00 000 10,200 00
Bank Charges 293 59 560 290 19
Heat and Light 5523 87 000 5523 87
Telephone 3,471 14 0o 3471 14
Cileaning Costs 5,201 87 000 5,201 87
Pre-Appointment Employee Expenses 3 580 08 [+ 3014] 3,580 08
Water 101 98 000 101 98
input VAT 4,748 03 (2 341 88) 231615
VAT Control Account 477 82 000 000

T 20804338 223419 300 277 55
Balance 1437 45 2774 26 421171
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
RBS Cumrrent account 1,437 45 2,774 268 421171

Notes
1 Recespts and payments are stated net of VAT




Appendix D

Signature Brands Group Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 21 March 2011 to

20 March 2013.

21/03/2011 - 21/03/2012 - Total (£)
20/03/2012 20/03/2013
RECEIPTS
000 000 0.00
PAYMENTS
000 000 0.00
Balance 000 0.060
Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT




Outerwear (2000) Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 21 March 2011 to

20 March 2013.

RECEIPTS

Sales Receipts - Pre
Sales Receipts - Post
Transfer cost to SBIL
Transfer from Admin
Sale of Stock

Book debts - Pre
Book debts - Post
Sundry Receipt
Rates refund

Bank Interest

Irish Qutput VAT
VAT Control Account

PAYMENTS

Jersey GST

PC Royalties

Transfer to SBIL
Payment to SBIL re settlerent
ROT Creditor - Calvelex
ROT Creditor - PC
Storage Costs

Legal Disbursements
Legal Fees

Liquidators Fee
Administrators’ Fees
Bank Charges

Input VAT

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

RBS Current account

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

21/03/2011 - 21/03/2012 - Total (£)
20/03/2012 20/03/2013

7,677 45 000 7677 45
90,260 87 000 90,260 87
16,874 40 000 16,874 40
388,107 14 000 388,107 14
1,000 00 000 1,000 00
64.71517 3,265 62 67,980 79
14,324 39 000 14,324 39
000 1,201 45 1,201 45

1,548 41 000 1,548 41
4399 7785 121 84

470 32 000 47032
000 48,913 46 48,913 46
585,022 14 53,458 36 638,480 52
000 4200 42 00

9,660 53 000 9,660 53
132,579 67 000 132,579 67
5,408 65 000 5,408 65
114,000 00 000 414,000 00
11,352 94 000 11,352 94
18,636 15 2,812 40 21,448 55
384 03 000 384 03
72,868 57 1,643 82 74512 39
120,066 76 34,000 00 154,066 76
48,933 24 000 4893324
090 590 6 80
18,355 19 30,887 03 49242 22
552,246 63 69,391 15 521,637.78
32,775 51 (15,932 77) T 1884274
32,775 51 (15,932 77) T 1684274

Appendix B

)



Vitalsport Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 21 March 2011 to

20 March 2013.

RECEIPTS

Sales Receipts - Pre
Sales Receipts - Post
Sale of Four Seasons
Transfer from Admin
Licence Fee

Book Debts - Pre
Book Debts - Post
Sundry Income

Bank interest

Insh Cutput VAT
VAT Control Account

PAYMENTS

Transfer to SBIL
Payment to SBIL re Settlement
ROT Creditor - Calwelex
Legal Disbursements
Legal Fees
Professional Fees
Liquidators Fee
Administrators' Fees
Fixed Charge Creditor
Bank Charges

input VAT

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

RBS Current account

Notes

1 Recempts and payments are stated net of VAT

21103/2011 - 21/03/12012 - Total (£)
20/0312012 20/03/2013

761281 000 7,612 81
52,36512 000 52,38512
200,000 00 000 200,000 00
166,815 60 000 166,815 60
33,172 49 000 33,172 49
2312348 4879 37 28,002 85
5,080 12 G 00 508012
000 181013 181013
4471 6092 105 63
3108 0o 3108
000 36,003 47 36,093 47
488,245 41 42,843 89 531,089.30
31,097 75 000 3109775
13,836 69 0co 13,836 69
50,000 00 000 50,000 00
28598 000 28598
54,263 83 247331 56,737 14
884 17 190 79 1,074 96
93,901 62 12,000 00 105,901 62
32,098 28 000 32,008 38
188,000 00 000 188,000 00
030 530 560
11,070 00 25518 13 36,588 13
47543872 40,187 53 515,626.25
12,806 69 2,656 36 15,463.05
12,808 69 2,656 36 15,463 05

Appendix 8



Dannimac Collections Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 21 March 2011 to

20 March 2013.

RECEIPTS

Sales Receipts - Pre
Sales Receipts - Post
Saie of Brand
Transfer from Admin
Book Debts - Pre
Book Debts - Post
Sundry Income

Bank Interest

frrsh Output VAT
VAT Control Account

PAYMENTS

Transfer to SBIL

ROT Creditor - Calvelex
Legal Disbursements
Legal Fees
Professional Fees
Liquidators Fee
Admiristrators’ Fees
Fixed Charge Creditor
Bank Charges

Input VAT

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

RBS Curment account

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

Appendix B

21/03/2011 - 21/03/2012 - Total (£)
20/03/2012 20/03/2013

22,481 60 000 22,461 60
33,751 20 000 33,751 20
25,000 00 000 25,00000
105,074 20 000 105,074 20
14,208 07 1,007 89 15,215 96
288125 000 2,881 25
000 13526 13526
2160 4178 6338
1975 000 1975
0co 15,068 49 15,068 49
203,417 87 16,253 42 219,671.09
37,22949 000 37,229 49
38,000 00 000 38,000 00
12258 000 122 56
23,25593 184 03 23,439 96
57963 13329 71292
31,443 27 26,000 00 57,443 27
20,556 73 000 20,556 73
23,000 00 000 23,000 00
030 560 590
4784 42 10,320 87 15,105 29
176,972 33 36,643 79 213,616.12
26,445 34 -20,390 37 6,054.97
T 2644534 2038037 T 605497




Appenchx B

Brand Managers International Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 21 March 2011 to

20 March 2013.

21/03/2011 - 2110312012 -
20/03/2012 20/03/2013
RECEIPTS
000 000
PAYMENTS
000 000
Balance 000
Notes

1 Recelpts and payments are stated net of VAT

Total (E)

0.00

0.00

0.00




Appendix C

Creditor’s rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to

challenge a liquidator's remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4 A9E Credttors’ request for further information
(1) if—

(a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2)—
(1} a secured credttor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor \n question}, or

{m)(b) with the permssion of the court upon an application made withun the penod mentioned in paragraph
2y—
{) any unsecured creditor, or

{n) makes a request in wnting to the hquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set
out in a progress report In accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or {f) (including by vintue of Rule 4 49C(5))
or in a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request s in respect of matter in a draft report
under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which {in either case) was previously
included n a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

{2) The penod referred to in paragraph (1){a) and (b) 15—
{a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and
{b) 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case
{3) The iquidator comphies with this paragraph by erther—
(a) prowiding all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the lquidator considers that—
(1} the tme or cost of preparation of the information would be excesswve, or

(n) disciosure of the informatien would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence agatnst any person, or

(1ir) the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

(a) the gving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days prowvided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(18) or
4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official recewver




Appendix C

4,131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the liguidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), inappropriate

(18) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, In a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause i1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s

without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitted to
charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the hquidation,
(e) an order that the iiquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may
be made only in respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation.

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insclvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the terms of
Crown Copynght Guidance 1ssued by HMSO




Appendix D

Signature Brands International Limited
Signature Brands Group Limited
Outerwear (2000) Limited

Vitalsport Limited

Dannimac Collections Limited

Brand Managers International Limited

(All in Compulsory Liquidation)

Joint liquidators’ time costs for the period from 21 March 2011 to 20 March 2013.
Liquidators’ charging policy for remuneration

The creditors have determined that the Liquidators’ remuneration should be fixed on the basis of tme
properly spent by the Liquidators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidation

The Liguidators have engaged a manager and ather staff to work on the cases The work required (s
delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual’s experience Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the company's bank accounts and statutory compliance dianies  Work carned out by all staff Is
subject to the overall supervision of the Liquidators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a speciffic hourly rate, which 1s subject to change
over time The average hourly rate for each category ¢f staff over the period 15 shown below, as are the
current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, If hourly rates
have increased over the penod covered by this report




92 6¥E'E ar $Z8'61L 08 808°6¢ Q0 L¥e'S *18p o} uenepinbi ey} J0) 81303 sy

0O EEE'T  BF GEF'Y 00 #2311 00 ¥Z0'C pojiod 61} 10) £1803 eu|L
88 891 £Z 062 89S res 19 981 o121 Anoy ebuiway
§1 528'21L 6% 62002 98 riy g 9% *i §51 992 er 1930l pusIp
00 €Ol - (1 1oM) (Moepueny) vaadmonedisaau
a0 002°1 00 $06 9595 : X3 £l o {aoon) {(fuciepueyy) sIOUPEID
00 er - - - (810 S:enEW BYID
o0 0S¢’ - - - (8L0Y) sensg) el
00 080°Z - . - {£00%) (Arojepuewy) Sujpeiy
00 082’8 0OESYy 8 158 LR k4] 50 {a1oy) s Aoms
00 ZIS'LE 05998 ol £LF ¥zl ¥ €L 50 {cooy) Burzodey Alcinins g yueg
05 189'0 - - (g004) ontL jo uonualey
S290¥'LL &b Lo¥'L 0815 cel 134 zc ze €0 {210) uonEXEL B 1WA
00 O¥L'9l . - - {300y} (Lotepuen) s1esey ;BUIO
0 9¥9°0Z 00562 00562 ol oL {s00y) mi01G8Q
00 Z88"0C 052052 ¥S 50v 313 (£1.04) uopENSiNUPY pug BuNuNoaaY
oﬁ.vsmggcﬂm-!___wa pousdiio) nsoo IE._. 3! Aunoy .u-..!..\ -.__Sn B E_._ , ._.n:au %&iﬁcs-oﬁ.m J,c-m-: Wm & _ 5..-& T, .‘«: %3 ,F... éx ,mi P g L.ffunmm%.__,..g._
g B‘_»S-nw« i .%ﬂ%ﬂ S ER £~ FeR M.WNWMM G mr: ueE a0 1Y g I Sv twm i e weu_,. e Lmrw« :MMW;M«.. d : v gt r««. v#t : W, e

(uonjepmbi uj) popwiT suOND8|j0) JeWUURE

FIRID Lk
Y O A
ﬂ Al . i 3

Z0 ZEY 6) $99°Z DS 066'2Z) o18p o} LDEPINbIY Sy} 0] S1803 B L]

80 €8 00 685°L 00 L16'L poled o} 4O} 81800 Buly)

EZ 89 18 66Z ZE 08 8imJ Linoy albeieay

L LDL'D) 80 6998 08 68¥ L8l zt ES ZEL 18I0 pusI
00 €04 - - - {110u) (LorpuB i} yOgD uanebisanu)
05 200'C 0sZIL'T os 2t 0s 0§ (910y) sennq ioime)g
00 FZC - - - (810Y) sienBsW JBYID
00 Z1L') 05 620'L Zv et 9z L 60 {£104) uonensuupy pue Bununodoy
05 18€'2 00290’} 00 ¢62 9t 9t {c00y) Bunioday Komels  yueg
1L 8158 80 6v8'y B8P 046 se z £ {¢104) voijExXel B LVA

1m0 OLUIIBIIN PO Ll B I S 0 g B e gﬁ R B S Sy L
oﬁﬁswauﬁmis i ,ww 5:,8-3 u_.&m( »:.._oz &Eo:(; % j:a _mam ._.4 A.n 4 ﬁ..,i: m q, o mu.w“.mw&r g m .W Wﬂ. .rk..u. P B . ;

ol h,w,wf ,Ssoza ¥ oo

(uonepinbry uy) paliwy jeuoneuselul suabeuew puesg

sojey A3

 Xipuaddy




0E OLE'E  Z) 0i9'6L 00 LB9'Z8 00 Lb1'S Q1Ep 9] USREP|INEYY SYI J0) B80T Swy )
L LEZ) Zi goz'y 00 Zet'LL 00 »68'¢ pojsed ey) 10) s1e0d sy
08 693 6L 1682 L 055 st YL o1n} AUnoY ol misAy
Tr £8L°0Z) 59 159°'92 £0 04r S BS €9 rri 01t ar N0l punig
foo g0 . - - (1on) (oepuey) YOODARMEBysany
05 SL1°t 05 089 V£ 055 9l rL z0 {800u) (Aiorepue) ssoypasn
00 %9 - - (BL0x) aneN BIN0
0D 05E's - - - (8104} s3nws) (083
00 £0Z T - - - (200} (Aoepurp) Bupesy
00 929°6 00 6¥L'S £9£95 o »e 80 (o10M) sanng Alowmelg
08 $2Z0'EL 00 081’9 HBLr 671 or 9L 40 {c00d) Bujodey Aloniets 3§ xueg
05 150°4 - - {900u)} (AotepUBK) S19SSY JAG
00 Z0E'L) - - (R00M) B JO LOlIBY
Ty ZSR'LL SO92C 8 LeEsr LEL oz zZ ta [{] {2108) uoIExXE] 9 I'vA
00 $29°02 00 562 00582 D4 0 {500%) mIgeg
0% $ré'ze gL g1 20r L sy 9 6¢ I'x] (£1.04) UonESIIPY pue Bununoosy
. i SRR LR R e

(uonepinbiq u)) papiwr podsienp

Q xipuaddy




g1 128 ¥l 859°C 00 910°0Z 00 699 S1%P 01 UOPEPINDIT BUI JO) $1800 Gl

oMz oo L'l 05 Zvo's 00 898 poy:ad ey} Jo} N¥0I M| L

10 80} 69 00€ 18 004 00 SLI'H ®121 Alnay eDesany

€8 2LL'6Z TS CL0°)L S0 9§ €12 02 [ (X1 [ 1maL punin
00 €01 - - - {1 10%) (Aiorepue) yagomonetnsanut
05 E50°) 05 85L [-TRY ri ri {g104) s8ng Aoimers
00 ¥2¢ - - (gL0Y) soneW BUI0
00 065 . (800Y) (Lojepuey) s198sy JBUID
05 LLL'C wsall (1% 4 oy (4] Fx4 61 (€104 vonensupy pue Bununodoy
05 E49'Z 00°790'L 00562 9t 2 (£00y) Bujpodey Alomims '3 xueg
00 DEY'Z - - . (B00M) (AIOIEPURIAY SI01DBID
joc 189'%1 e oti'e ¥5 689 g1 91 2—05 cu__ﬁxu._. 2 LYA

o I E=
nel 250__. ouo»o:(:-h:o«%«.mmw.%- ﬁn -a_!_.(
wfs BT SN mf v Wmﬂ.

(uonepinby uy) peywn dnois) spuelg axnjeubis

Srases'c  IeshL'oZ 60 ¥0S'Z8 00 ZLL'Y #19p o] O[BPINbIY Sy JO) 81900 ew|

21 92¢") VEEBL'Y {8 ¥oe'91 00 ZLL'E pojsed sy) Joy 81803 BW}L

FLY 718 14114 1€ 198 00 €62 )8 Aunoy sbnieay

94, 0£6'0Z1L €6 ¥ST'9¢ 80 L5F X ¥ [ 6462 [E I®oL purIp
00 E04 - - {(11.04) (Aorepuein) Yoaomonednseny)
0S Shi't 05 038 L€ 055 o r zZo {800y} (AorepuB) SJoNPRI)
00 818 . - {10Y) sIstieW AU
00 0S¢} - - {810y} sanss) [ehe)
|oo zorz : - {£00y) (Aorepuei) Bupey.
00 ¥I¥'S 00's82's TEUSS 58 06 50 {910u) ssung Acimeg
00 Z00°L1 05 0£8'S Zovly £zt or vz 90 {eooy) Buipoday Aeimes ¥ xueg
9z 1068°L1 €6 BIGH 18 ICY 851 Fx ar 4] 4] (Z10M) vonEXeL ¥ 1VA
00 €05°Z4 00 562 00582 o ot (sooy) siogeq
00 FiZ'TH - - - {800H) 8L jo uonuaEN
00 ¥ED'LE - - - (e00X) (LolEpuBp) S1956Y SO
00 £99'Z8 00 5#0'L 95 €68 61l iy 11 s Emv uo|JRNSNUPY puE Buunoady

a7p o uonepnb {,poied Joj #;s00 sl &1 s! E:o._ .nm._u.es .amm Jowne Mo L. 8k1wuy § mg._-: ss_u-.._n u_.-..rnu W F %z?m R e
"3 10141400 5._.&% wm m w w@% w: W :&.,_ ..Mimmv% LV \M.sf sfvummw&mw % M %fms % el ;@W«M«;-r 3 p.ww...mx : u .;: . ”Q.:.w Hwa&;‘w ..c.mw a4 wimmxm,f i -

q xipuaddy

(uonepinbry uy) paywi {0002) se8MIBIND




052 T lozL DRER)| STOUISNG
ep Ori 444 18Apuy
e 581 34 PATNIRXT RIS Y|
Sit [4 lote SNSRI
049 0ze Jozv BAINDNT JOURG
) [ () 7050 wEsesy|
5165 cor lseL 1030010
en ¥ |szz 2030040 PABNNNT
060 ¢ 0.5 [ o
wpwey | puadey | wopuoy Ayde.Boog) | 8pass)
xo. W Sermgongssy U7 BINISS

stayew pejeias o5 vo Agoaup Bunpom yers eiqesidde 1oy sepes no elueys Aunoy

18 9¢¥'L8 1S ZIELRL 05 980°00} 16 2v¥'99 BjEp 6} UOERINDIY S} JO) 1603 Gw) L
€OSYSE  rei9L’el 09 05T vS 00 19Z°0} potied sy) J0) BIWOD Bw|y
ir ol 90 €3¢ LS Trs <6 L00 o1m1 Aynoy ebziery
AL £01°0S¥ 19 ¥ra'vy ¥ ES¥ Wik 902 9 €S 0 001 L2} 104 pusin
05 4561 - . - {1 104) (Aoyepuen) vagouonebnsa|
00 509°L - . - (so0y) s0gaQ
6T 819'99 £} 66r 9 TOLoE E 24 Sel -1 Sk 14 (210} uormXeL § WA
99 659'9) - {2004) (Ayepuew) Buipel|
_aa r0'Zh 0o rser 68¢LS 84 -3 o (910W) senng Acimens
00 §82°2) - - (8004) AL 4o UoIUAAY
09 ZL¥'L - - (yo0n) Auadaiy
0D €8¥'1Z oot oez oz (g10Y) EnBW JBUI0
jos ers'ss a5 or {000y) (hotepue ) $1935Y B0
ST LPT'SL 5o Lz (8LoY) senss) 28a]
08§ £80°Z 50 (z10x) sionew 68A0KW3T
00 £10°92 50 £ {800d) (foepuep) :01paiy
00 $2L°6C 1) L3 90 {cooN) Sutuodey Aoiiels g yueg
0S ¥00'0¥L {£104) vonansunupy pue Bupuncooy
e o] Ty
"J0) 41800 SR i
R e A L

a xipuaddy

(uopepinbs up) papwyy [euopewans spueig ainjeubis




oo rLl'e 00 Z69°Z1 a0 seo'ar 08 09E'Z #1¥p O UONEPNbIY SU) JO) B1800 ey
00 ZEE'S 005¥8'2 00 98¥'Q 00 959°} poued oyt 10 91902 eus |
o0 0%t 00 081 00 58z 00 S¥E 0101 Aunoy oBuioay
05 142'99 00 8Zr'rt 9E€ §5T $ 98 i g5l 514 oy imoL pumig|
o0 o ) (1 10%) (Aotepuew) vogouoneBasenu)
00 L29 00 Ig¥ 0 ¥OE L1 gL €0 (600u) (Aeepue) suotpasn
00 FST - (210Y) sevew Jano
0% 162 . - . (810y) sanss) jeban
00 094} . - (£00Y) {forepuey) Buipey)
05 Zor'y 051652 18162 Fa ] ze S0 {910y) sanng Lonimg
0% $rE'R 00 002'¢ 20952 rzt -1 €L 50 {e00y) Buuoday Aopieig g yueg
00 L12'€ . - (8004) @011 o uonUBIEY
09 880'8 05'088'C sz £Vl 92 e zo 1] {2104) uonexe] B 1VA
05 01¥'8 : - : (900y) (forepuen) s0sey Jang
00 LiE'LE 00 081 00 0B o1 ol (500x) soKeq
G0 640'8L 00'Z9E'y 01 SEZ S9L -1 29 gt ze ﬁ womv :oEu_EEﬁ(_ pue Bununoosay
#wp 0} uorEpINDY T ...!g_ Joj meao !.:. ..-. a:aog -u!!:.u!aog 30 Whe MOLT 18AITUY S By el
i soj avess &m,«w, e ;ﬁwﬁ St wﬁwﬂ RN ﬁ.wm__& A SR
i
PajWIT] suo3IB[|0H sewuueq
00 e¥0 00 008’} 00 219 $Ep 0} LoePIND] oyl JO) 21800 ew))
00 812 00 200°) 00 r8R°¢ poped ayy 10} #1900 eun )|
00 08t 00 061 00 S62 ojes Atinoy eBussay)|
00 0Z6'% a0 LLL'g Gl 857 181 Z £s TEL 12101 pUBID
00 69 - - (1104) {(Aio1epuew) voQOmonedusauy
00 $99°} 005Lr') 00 682 0s 0¢ {9104} se|ing Aolinpng
00 L4} - - - (a10Y) wenew JBU0
00 SE0° 05 885 SE 92T 97 1) 80 (£10W) uonenswwpy pue Buunoooy
s 6Zr'L 00 ¥8g 00 061 9t gt {€00Y) Buipoday Lioymerg 5 yueg
jog rsS°y 0s 688°2 8812 [-1:] Tl £ (£10%) vonexel g 1VA
A 425 L e 3 H,. . L :a‘ [ PR TLIV T ). 4#«3,. ” > [ - A Fhaa ST, ¢
e 2 i B e R T e O S TR
Flch w?&mi © T, T 3@.} %?g{f oA o it o ;.,%mewa. Bregips bt F e »E%“a rf, 2 m%n m!:ox i @w :,?m B R &fak -5 wiw,ﬁ ¥4

.

g xipuaddy

palywi) [euoneusaju) siabeuep puesg

sajey DHSH




00 920t 00 £19'Z) 0% r6z'0g 09 Z¥2'T 419D 01 LONEPINGEY B4 Jo; K150 MuL

00 0£1L°} 00 BEL'Z 0o sri's 00 19S's poped syl 10} 81800 WU

00 0B 00 08} an §6Z 00 Gve a0y Annoy elwieay,

00 L8Z 89 00 9€9'y1 90 652 995 §8 rrl 0 JE 8y oL purIp
00 85 . - - {110%) {AorepuB) waQomoneBisany
00 2.9 00 Zay €2 \0E 1) v [4] (5004) (Aiojepuew) sioypar)
00 ¥SE - - - {g1o3) seuey J2UI0
05 282 - - . {sL0y) sansm EBa
00 ¥ES'E - . : {£00%) (Aciepuep) Buipes)
0§ fEC'S DO 6¥D'E 26 882 o [ 80 {910y} saing Aojmesg
00 951°2 DS SEE woez 311 ar 9 Lo {e00y) Buuoday Loineig 3 yueg
00 §Lo'9 - - - (g00y) (Mompuew) s1asey Je10
09 £82'8 - - (800 1L Jo UoIITRY
{60 ez1'8 oS'tire 15092 LEL 0z 2z L8 zo (2100 vonexe] 9 IVA
00 S6¥ 1} 0O 061 00061 ol 0 (s00W) woiqeq
DS €268t ey (A L Sy 99 &€ {£108) S..E»E.EE uca ucasauoa.
#iRD 0] uoNIePnb) Jed’ S-on 3! 252_ Evogaoc Jo wing Suhf-a.!..(
o e S Kok B AR R BT
o, w N #u o L E2S ™ uw I w.-wrr»

Q xipuaddy

paNwiIT podsienp




o0 BZO' 00 SiE'C 0% OLY'S 00 102 Q18P 01 uCHURINbIY eY) J0) 130D oWy
00 08¢ oo ZoiL'L 0§ §08°¢C 00 102 pojzod o) 1o) 83809 ew))
00 081 00 081 0D S5z 00 e oini Ajznoy eBnieay.
05 810'€L 08 riv's 0 1Sz tiz 0z ] 8L 90 1MoL purigy
Do s - (t1ow) (Aorepuepw) vOQouopedisany
o0 08¢ oLy 00 562 v ri (8108 sonng Aiciniels
00 081 - - - (8104} waney Jai
00 088 - - {oo0y) (Aojepuen) s1ossy J19UI0
00 r¢o ¢ 05050 L *r €EZ s5¥ o 44 61 {g10y) vonegsuaupy puR Bununosoy
05 204°E 00 ¥89 00 D6Y 9r 9€ {e00y) Buneday Amnieis 3 yueg
09 LZC') . . - {600y) (orepueiy) sicupai)
0% ZEL'8 00 28T <5 I8 o1 ' 90 EEE co_ﬁxa._. 9 1VA
"wp o3 Ex.-u!__&] L0 pojied o) neea !.5._.... o_!o_-og.@:_s._omucnl I 3 -HuP__n I ..!..._'u A Sl - g
P et e % T > L T 9
(o figos .E_ iy 10 ey 125 : .@m
i .-Omuw t w_.i_ H«vl&w{ww il fﬂ%ﬂwﬁ w.wwﬁoqa T R _vn * L??:; i Mwﬂ ol

»

pajwi dnoJo spueig aunjeubig

00 B¥E'E 0o 6Z1'El 00 602°0% 00 040'Z *1p 0] teyvRnbi 9y) J0) MBOS suny
00 2ee't 00 Z81°C 05 02¢'¢ 00 09E'S pojiod otL 10) #1600 ey
00 08} 00 08} ‘00 SeT 0D S¥E o)as Aunoy sbuieay
00 95.2'99 08 ¥ZL'rL £¥ £52 | 88 [ [T} 8 62 [ 1930 pue.n
00 88 - {1 Loy} (Aoepuew) vgaoonetinsas)
00 196 0o Z8y S 10E 91 LA z0 {auoy) (Asciepue) sioypau)
05 105 - (2101) sonew 52410
0% 4L - - {6101 sanss| R8s
00 81’4 - - {2004) (Axnepuew) Buipey
00 Zh1'g 05 4287 £9 /62 56 06 50 {aLo0y) saung Aiojnielg
05 §99'9 05SL1'E 11 g5z £zl oy [ 90 {c00u) Buiioday Aroniels g yueg
00 969'8 oS LSE -1 851 Lz ar € z0 (2 10H) uonexe) ® L¥A
09 196'0 00 061 00 064 ol 0t {500%) so1980
00 ¥19'9 - (e00Y) 2L jo vonuay
. Jesral's . - (900y) (AciepuBp) 51955V SUNIQ
rg gia'al ooziL'y 10 €£Z 6Lt Ly 98 Ly k4 {£1ou} .B__Eum_:xcu( uca ac__c_..ou....c.
*1wp 0 _.oa-u__.!._mm,. _.u_a%._a__ N800 mal | - 0134 a_se A ..3.&._2 o wns 1w _-.o._.:;_si o um-.. =5 e : i
sy Swmo w1, v 0d w@ Rt ol 43 S g
A A Ay i i r?ﬂf e

paywi (000Z) 1eamiaInQ

@ xipuaddy




DO ZEZ'E 00 090°06 0% »ZB'89 00 502°0€ 918p 01 Uo|IEpNb sy Jo) WIS ew|L

00 ¥hl'C 00 »28'01 00 006'8Z 05 19’y poped ayy 10) 61803 et
0O 08} 00 06} 00 §62 00 $¥E #101 Aunoy eBuisay
1§ 129'2682 0% 809°Ly 1y €S L 81 802 9 €¢ 0 004 LT je104 pumip
09 1674 - - . (+L0w) (Aoepuep) vagpmonetinsens)
09 L8L'Y - . (500) 2101930
00 C83'LY 05520 01 o102 95 s - Y13 s 0z {2L04) LoNBXEL B LVA
€1 620’9 - - : {200%) (Aorepuen) Bupai)
0 YIS'E 00 26TT 95108 9z 99 (1} {910y) senng AlIniEs
00 0690 - - (B00N) QL jo LORUNIEY
00 S99’y - . {00y} Avadalg
00 8502} 00508 94 202 oSt 001 0€2 (11 (810Y) sPNEW RYIO
00 Zey'0S 00 0£1°2 19962 06 0s or (900w} (AoIEpUEW) S198SY JBUID
5T 190°L 05920 L 9L 02 44 50 Lz {8104} sensst jeba
00 002"} 0058 00 064 S0 50 (Z10N) sonew seloidurg
Jos esz'cz 00152 SiEIE 80 1] €0 {g00Y) (lotepus) slOppes)
00 £9€'0Z 00 182°€ 956 TR 52 Iy -3 90 (e00y) Buseday Aomeis B XUeg
00 0.41°60 05 9LEBL 16 vo2 [17] €9 651 9or Ly {£10M) vonensiuupy pug Bunoday
mw_.u.u%w__wa ﬁzﬁﬂ@__ﬁ -x.:.sl_ 0] P00 SR LY BB AINOY ..-....»(..“ £100Y 0, WNe Mo f wﬁwﬂt ; Il nfed St s 2 Pl 8 »:.-h“(
o 0605 S | _ SRS a0 !
T e ,c. A -

q xipuaddyy

pajiw) jeuoneuiajy] spuesg ainjeub|s



Y9G 1ejol - jejol 0s°9 jejoL
- Buipuog - Burpuog - Buipuog
- aoul)sisqng - aouaIsisqng - aoua)sisqng
$9 G sIaunon) - ss5UnoY - " sisunos
- salddng eoy0 - sanddng oy 0s /9 sanddng asyo
- SIXB| - sIXe) - SiIXe|
- jne] Jrey - ARl ey - [nES] j1BYy
(3as0n I'8j8Q dsuadx3y (3) 150D 1e1eg asuadx3 (3) 1500 Ileyeq asuadxy
L2 dgesuadxgiy Aobeyen s .. - T gesuedxy ) AloBeyed i i - - sgsuedxy | AiofBiejeny -
Pajw |Buoewslu) spurig ainjeubig peInui dnoss spuesg ainjeubis panur] (000Z) Jeamining
£S'IS) ejol ~ 1ejol - 1ejoL
- Buipuog - Buipuog - Burpuog
- aouslsisqng - a3ualsisqng - aouslsIsqng
- SIBLNCTD - SISUN0YD - SI3UNCY
16 IG1 sanddng aowo - salddng aosyo - sanddns aswo
- sixe| - sixe| - sixe|
- [Ael] ey - [ely ey - [ner] jley
(3) 1800 liejeg asuadxy (3) 3509 . itejeQ asuadx3 (3) 150D Ieaq asuadxy
m&:mmﬁxmuubomma.mof Teranl” _ - -gesuadiqg 'y A1oBayeg v s ¢ L+ “sesuedxy |-AioBejen -
paywi] vods|enA pajiul] suonoa|jo 2ewljuue Pa)wI] |euoizeussiul sieBeuey puesg
sasuadxy

Q xipuaddy



